10

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 61-2530, SECTIONS 1 AND 3, LAWS OF FLORIDA, SPECIAL ACTS OF 1961 RELATING TO THE HYACINTH CONTROL BOARD OF NASSAU COUNTY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF NASSAU COUNTY:

Section 1. Chapter 61-2530, Section 1, Laws of Florida, Special Acts of 1961, is amended to read:

<u>Section 1</u>. There is created in Nassau County a Hyacinth Control Board to consist of five members to **b**e appointed by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County to serve at the pleasure of the said board.

<u>Section 2</u>. Chapter 61-2530, Section 3, Laws of Florida, Special Acts of 1961 is amended to read:

<u>Section 3</u>. There may be appropriated from the County general funds the sum of two thousand four hundred dollars (\$2,400.00) per year, for expense of the Hyacinth Control Board. The Board of County Commissioners is authorized to pay county expenses as they are incurred by the Board and proof of the expenses are presented to the County Commission.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its being adopted and filed with the office of the Secretary of State in Tallahassee.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session this _____8th

day of _____, A. D. 1971.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By inno Chairman

ATTEST:

OF NAS

(SEAL)

E OF F

Clerk